incorporated herein by reference and those of Polonia, which appear elsewhere in this document.

Polonia’s fiscal year end is December 31 and Prudential’s is September 30. In order to provide shareholders with
comparable information, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income, certain
financial information for Polonia has been completed as if Polonia’s year end is September 30. To calculate operating
results for the six months ended March 31, 2015, Polonia added the operating results for Polonia’s quarter ended
December 31, 2015 to the operating results for Polonia’s quarter ended March 31, 2016. To calculate operating results
for the year ended September 30, 2015, Polonia subtracted the operating results for Polonia’s quarter ended December
31, 2015 from the operating results for Polonia’s year ended December 31, 2015 and added the operating results for
Polonia’s quarter ended December 31, 2014.

22

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

56

Table of Contents

COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
(Unaudited)

At March 31, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Prudential Polonia Adjustments Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,330 $7,676 $ - $15,006
Investments AFS 143,235 93,233 - 236,468
Investments HTM 44,488 - - 44,488
Loans and Leases 325,220 171,194 (3,466 )(1) 492,948
Allowance for loan and lease losses (3,038 ) (1,245 ) 1,245 (2) (3,038 )
Net loans 322,182 169,949 (2,221 ) 489,910
Premises and equipment 1,495 3,952 3,186 (3) 8,633
Accrued interest receivable 1,774 705 - 2,479
Deferred income taxes 451 2,043 414 (4) 2,908
Bank owned life insurance 12,890 4,252 - 17,142
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 1,851 3,623 - 5,474
Goodwill - - 604 (5) 604
Intangible - - 1,287 (6) 1,287
Other assets 1,848 2,298 - 4,146
Total assets $ 537,544 $287,731 $ 3,270 $828,545

Liabilities
Deposits:
Non-interest-bearing $ 2,775 $6,446 $ - $9,221
Interest-bearing 381,295 180,702 1,352 (7) 563,349
Total deposits 384,070 187,148 1,352 572,570

FHLB advances 37,059 56,000 2,117 (8) 95,176
Other liabilities 4,090 7,114 23,249 (9) 34,453
Total liabilities 425,219 250,262 26,718 702,199

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred stock - - - -
Common stock 112,325 37,469 (23,448 )(10) 126,346
Total shareholders’ equity 112,325 37,469 (23,448 ) 126,346

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 537,544 $287,731 $ 3,270 $828,545

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

57

Book value $ 13.93 $11.19 $13.54
Tangible book value $ 13.93 $11.19 $13.34

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma statements.

*

Assumes that the merger was completed on March 31, 2016 utilizing the acquisition method of accounting.
Estimated fair value adjustments for loans, investments securities, core deposit intangibles, deposits and borrowed
funds were determined by information obtained from Polonia and Prudential. Actual fair value adjustments, where
appropriate, will be determined by a third party specialist, engaged by Prudential, as of the merger completion date.

[…]

this transaction are expected to be generated by internal sources. As of March 31, 2016, Prudential did not have the
full amount of the cash consideration available in liquid assets but as of the date hereof does. Therefore, Prudential
believes it is appropriate to include the cash consideration payable to Polonia’s shareholders in other liabilities.

10.Reflects elimination of Polonia’s equity accounts, the issuance of 1,271,047 shares of Prudential’s common stockand merger-related transaction costs, net of taxes calculated as follows:

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

59

(In Thousands)
Value of common stock to be issued $ 18,201
Polonia stockholders’ equity (37,469 )
Change of control expenses (572 )
Polonia merger expenses (495 )
Prudential merger expenses (3,113 )
Total $ (23,448 )

24

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Six Months Ended March 31, 2016
Prudential Polonia Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest on loans $6,226 $3,951 $ 141 (2) $10,318
Interest on mortgage-backed securities 1,195 440 - 1,635
Interest and dividends on investments 988 328 - 1,316
Interest on interest-bearing assets. 13 8 - 21
Total interest income 8,422 4,727 141 13,290

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 1,495 821 (451 )(2) 1,865
Interest on borrowings 154 721 374 (2) 1,249
Total interest expense 1,649 1,542 (77 ) 3,114
Net interest income 6,773 3,185 218 10,176
Provision for loan losses 75 - - 75

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 6,698 3,185 218 10,101

Non-interest income:
Fees and other service charges 229 48 - 277
Gain on sale of loans 2 89 - 91
Gain on sale of investments  securities - 251 - 251
Income from bank owned life insurance 168 (9 ) - 159
Other 84 79 - 163
Total non-interest income 483 458 - 941

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employees benefits 3,387 2,025 - 5,412
Data processing 228 208 - 436
Professional services 520 419 - 939
Office occupancy 507 641 - 1,148

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

61

Directors compensation 228 52 - 280
Deposit insurance 172 252 - 424
Advertisings 38 14 - 52
Other 612 1,063 80 (3) 1,755
Total non-interest expense 5,692 4,674 80 10,446
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,489 (1,031 ) 138 (4) 596
Income taxes (benefit) 528 (293 ) 47 (5) 282
Net income (loss) $961 $(738 ) $ 91 $314
Earnings (loss) per share - basic $0.13 $(0.23 ) $0.04
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $0.12 $(0.22 ) $0.03

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 7,498,933 3,171,945 8,769,980
Diluted 7,745,724 3,348,827 9,016,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma statements.

1.Assumes the merger with Polonia was completed at the beginning of the period presented or October 1, 2015.

2.
These pro forma acquisition adjustments reflect the amortization/accretion for the six months ended March 31, 2016
of acquisition adjustments related to loans, deposits and borrowings utilizing the straight line method over the

[…]

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

62

Table of Contents

____________________

3.Represents amortization of $1.3 million core deposit intangible on a straight line method over eight years.
4.Reflects the tax impact of the pro forma acquisition adjustments at Prudential’s statutory income tax rate of 34.0%.

5.
Prudential expects to incur approximately $3.1 million, on an after-tax basis, in total transaction costs as a result of
the proposed merger. Non-interest expenses do not reflect anticipated costs savings or transaction expenses. A
summary of Prudential’s transaction expenses are as follows (in thousands):

Professional fees $555
Legal reserve 750
Other related expenses 1,462
Data processing termination and conversion costs 1,950
Estimated pre-tax transaction costs 4,717
Less related tax benefit (1,519)
Estimated transaction costs, net of taxes $3,113

26

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

63

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended September 30, 2015

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2015

Prudential Polonia Adjustments(1) Pro
Forma

Interest income:
Interest on Loans 12,760 9,003 282 (2) 22,045
Interest on mortgage-backed securities 1,799 1,248 - 3,047
Interest and dividends on investments 2,003 404 - 2,407
Interest on interest-bearing assets. 118 30 - 148
Total interest income 16,680 10,685 282 27,647

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 3,430 1,722 (901 )(2) 4,251
Interest on borrowings - 1,474 747 (2) 2,221

Total interest expense 3,430 3,196 (154 ) 6,472
Net interest income 13,250 7,489 437 21,176
Provision for loan losses 735 184 - 919
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 12,515 7,305 437 20,257
Non-interest income:
Fees and other service charges 368 108 - 476
Gain on sale of loans 138 3,481 - 3,619
Gain on sale of investments  securities - 560 - 560
Gain on sale of real estate 2,064 - - 2,064
Income from bank owned life insurance 344 (8 ) - 336
Other 94 1,084 - 1,178
Total non-interest income 3,008 5,225 - 8,233

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employees benefits 7,996 6,181 - 14,177
Data processing 413 513 - 926
Professional services 1,378 795 - 2,173
Office occupancy 701 1,333 - 2,034
Directors compensation 354 111 - 465
Deposit insurance 314 522 - 836
Advertisings 165 132 - 297
Other 1,854 2,421 161 (3) 4,436

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL BANCORP, INC. - Form S-4

64

Total non-interest expense 13,175 12,008 161 (4) 25,344
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,348 522 276 3,146
Income taxes 116 221 94 (5) 431
Net income $2,232 $301 $ 182 $2,715
Earnings per share - basic $0.27 $0.10 $0.28
Earnings per share - diluted $0.26 $0.09 $0.30

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 8,335,273 3,129,979 9,606,320
Diluted 8,450,090 3,348,827 9,016,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma statements.

1.Assumes the merger with Polonia was completed at the beginning of the period presented or October 1, 2014.

2.
These pro forma acquisition adjustments reflect the amortization/accretion for the year ended September 30, 2015 of
acquisition adjustments related to loans, deposits and borrowings utilizing the straight line method over the